IEEE PHOTONICS JOURNAL, VOL. 16, NO. 6, DECEMBER 2024 7101809
Highly-Sensitive Integrating Optical Receiver With
Large PIN Photodiode
Simon Michael Laube , Christoph Gasser , Kerstin Schneider-Hornstein , and Horst Zimmermann
Abstract—This paper presents a highly-sensitive monolithic op-
toelectronic receiver in 180 nm CMOS. An integrating front-end
with noise matching via an negative Miller capacitance is proposed,
to reduce the power penalty imposed by large PIN photodiodes

tance required for highly-sensitive integrating TIAs with large
PDs. The low supply voltage for the PIN photodiodes of only
8V and the insensitivity of their quantum efficiency to ambient
temperature is a clear advantage compared to APDs and SPADs,
which will justify further effort to achieve higher data rates.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Zimmermann, B. Steindl, M. Hofbauer, and R. Enne, “Integrated fiber
optical receiver reducing the gap to the quantum limit,” Sci. Rep., vol. 7,
no. 12652, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1038/s41598-017-02870-2.
[2] B. Goll, M. Hofbauer, B. Steindl, and H. Zimmermann, “A fully integrated
SPAD-Based CMOS data-receiver with a sensitivity of − 64 dBm at 20
Mb/s,” IEEE Solid-State Circuits Lett., vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 2–5, Jan. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/LSSC.2018.2794766.
[3] J. Kosman et al., “A 500 Mb/s −46.1 dBm CMOS SPAD receiver for
laser diode visible-light communications,” in Proc. IEEE Int. Solid- State
Circuits Conf., 2019, pp. 468–470, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2019.8662427.
[4] A. D. Griffiths, J. Herrnsdorf, O. Almer, R. K. Henderson, M.
J. Strain, and M. D. Dawson, “High-sensitivity free space optical
communications using low size, weight and power hardware,” 2019,
doi: 10.48550/arxiv.1902.00495.
[5] Z. Ahmed, R. Singh, W. Ali, G. Faulkner, D. O’Brien, and S. Collins,
“A SiPM-Based VLC receiver for gigabit communication using OOK
modulation,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 32, no. 6, pp. 317–320,
Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2020.2973200.
[6] T. Jukić, B. Steindl, R. Enne, and H. Zimmermann, “200 µm APD OEIC
in 0.35 µm BiCMOS,” Electron. Lett., vol. 52, no. 2, pp. 128–130, 2016,
doi: 10.1049/el.2015.3540.
[7] D. Milovančev, P. Brandl, T. Jukić, B. Steindl, N. Vokić, and H. Zimmer-

LAUBE et al.: HIGHLY-SENSITIVE INTEGRATING OPTICAL RECEIVER WITH LARGE PIN PHOTODIODE 7101809
[8] R. J. McIntyre, “Multiplication noise in uniform avalanche diodes,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. ED-13, no. 1, pp. 164–168, Jan. 1966,
doi: 10.1109/T-ED.1966.15651.
[9] K. Schneider-Hornstein, B. Goll, and H. Zimmermann, “Ultra-sensitive
PIN-photodiode receiver,” IEEE Photon. J., vol. 15, no. 3, Jun. 2023,
Art. no. 7201409, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2023.3279935.
[10] C. Gasser, S. M. Laube, K. Schneider-Hornstein, and H. Zimmermann,
“Ultra sensitive PIN-diode receiver utilizing photocurrent integration on a
parasitic capacitance,” IEEE Access, vol. 12, pp. 118371–118376, 2024,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3447731.
[11] P. Henry, “Lightwave primer,” IEEE J. Quantum Electron., vol. 21, no. 12,
pp. 1862–1879, Dec. 1985, doi: 10.1109/JQE.1985.1072601.
[12] A. E. Stevens, “An integrate-and-dump receiver for fiber optic networks,”
Ph.D. thesis, Columbia Univ., New York, NY, USA, 1995.
[13] E. Säckinger, Analysis and Design of Transimpedance Amplifiers for
Optical Receivers. Hoboken, NJ, USA: Wiley, 2018.
[14] E. Säckinger, “On the noise optimum of FET broadband transimpedance
amplifiers,” IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I: Reg. Papers, vol. 59, no. 12,
pp. 2881–2889, Dec. 2012, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2012.2206452.
[15] E. Säckinger, “The transimpedance limit,” IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I: Reg. Papers, vol. 57, no. 8, pp. 1848–1856, Aug. 2010,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2009.2037847.
[16] E. Säckinger and W. Guggenbühl, “A high-swing, high-impedance MOS
cascode circuit,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 289–298,
Feb. 1990, doi: 10.1109/4.50316.
[17] R. P. Jindal, “Silicon MOS amplifier operation in the integrate and
dump mode for gigahertz band lightwave communication systems,”
IEEE J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 8, no. 7, pp. 1023–1026, Jul. 1990,
doi: 10.1109/50.56401.
[18] L. Belostotski, A. Madanayake, and L. T. Bruton, “Wideband LNA with an
active -c element,” IEEE Microw. Wireless Compon. Lett., vol. 22, no. 10,
pp. 524–526, 2012, doi: 10.1109/LMWC.2012.2218632.
[19] X. Li and C. P. Yue, “3GHz, 1mW inverter-based TIA with capacitive
feedback for enhanced gain and sensitivity in VLC applications,” Elec-
tron. Lett., vol. 55, no. 8, pp. 469–471, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1049/el.2018.
8025.
[20] K. Ogawa, “Noise caused by GaAs MESFETs in optical re-
ceivers,” Bell Syst. Tech. J., vol. 60, no. 6, pp. 923–928, 1981,
doi: 10.1002/j.1538-7305.1981.tb03389.x.
[21] M. H. White, D. R. Lampe, F. C. Blaha, and I. A. Mack, “Char-
acterization of surface channel CCD image arrays at low light lev-
els,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1–12, Feb. 1974,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1974.1050448.
[22] C. Eichenberger and W. Guggenbühl, “On charge injection in analog MOS
switches and dummy switch compensation techniques,” IEEE Trans. Cir-
cuits Syst., vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 256–264, Feb. 1990, doi: 10.1109/31.45719.
[23] G. Wegmann, E. A. Vittoz, and F. Rahali, “Charge injection in analog MOS
switches,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 22, no. 6, pp. 1091–1097,
Dec. 1987, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1987.1052859.
[24] W. B. Wilson, H. Z. Massoud, E. J. Swanson, R. T. George, and R. B.
Fair, “Measurement and modeling of charge feedthrough in n-channel
MOS analog switches,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 20, no. 6,
pp. 1206–1213, Dec. 1985, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.1985.1052460.
[25] B. A. Fowler, J.D. Balicki How, and M. Godfrey, “Low-FPN high-gain
capacitive transimpedance amplifier for low-noise CMOS image sensors,”
Proc.SPIE, vol. 4306, pp. 68–77, 2001, doi: 10.1117/12.426991.
[26] A. Torralba, R. G. Carvajal, J. Ramirez-Angulo, J. Tombs, and T.

vol. 33, pp. 1455–1456, Aug. 1997, doi: 10.1049/el:19970964.
[28] B. Goll, K. Schneider-Hornstein, and H. Zimmermann, “Ultra-low capac-
itance spot PIN photodiodes,” IEEE Photon. J., vol. 15, no. 2, Apr. 2023,
Art. no. 6800906, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2023.3251893.
[29] B. Goll, K. Schneider-Hornstein, and H. Zimmermann, “Dot PIN
photodiodes with a capacitance down to 1.14 aF/µm2,” IEEE
Photon. Technol. Lett., vol. 35, no. 6, pp. 301–304, Mar. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/LPT.2023.3242047.
[30] S. S. K. Poushi, B. Goll, K. Schneider-Hornstein, and H. Zimmer-
mann, “Large active area, low capacitance multi-dot PIN photodiode in
0.35µm CMOS technology,” IEEE Photon. J., vol. 16, no. 1, Feb. 2024,
Art. no. 7300206, doi: 10.1109/JPHOT.2023.3338510.
[31] S. S. Kohneh Poushi, B. Goll, K. Schneider-Hornstein, M. Hofbauer, and
H. Zimmermann, “CMOS integrated 32 A/W and 1.6GHz avalanche pho-
todiode based on electric field-line crowding,” IEEE Photon. Technol. Lett.,
vol. 34, no. 18, pp. 945–948, Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/LPT.2022.3195191.
[32] S. S. Kohneh Poushi, B. Goll, K. Schneider-Hornstein, M. Hofbauer, and
H. Zimmermann, “Area and bandwidth enhancement of an n /p-well dot
avalanche photodiode in 0.35 µ m CMOS technology,” Sensors, vol. 23,
no. 7, 2023, doi: 10.3390/s23073403.
[33] D. L. Rogers, “Integrated optical receivers using MSM detectors,”
IEEE J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 9, no. 12, pp. 1635–1638, Dec. 1991,
doi: 10.1109/50.108707.
[34] R. Swoboda, J. Knorr, and H. Zimmermann, “A 5-Gb/s OEIC with voltage-
up-converter,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 7, pp. 1521–1526,
Jul. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2005.847227.
[35] S. D. Personick, “Receiver design for digital fiber optic communica-
tion systems, I,” Bell Syst. Tech. J., vol. 52, no. 6, pp. 843–874, 1973,
doi: 10.1002/j.1538-7305.1973.tb01993.x.
[36] N. S. Bergano, F. W. Kerfoot, and C. R. Davidsion, “Margin measurements